

Nos. 20-512, 20-520

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF HISTORIANS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
GENE C. SCHAERR
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Amateurism in Top-Tier College Sports Is a Historical Fiction Honored Mostly in the Breach.....	7
II. There Is No Historical Basis for Supposing that Amateurism Is a Material Factor Defining or Driving Demand for the Distinct “Product” of Top-Tier College Sports.	14
III. Amateurism Is Little More than an Excuse for Exploitive and Unfair Treatment of College Athletes as Compared to Others Involved in Top- Tier College Sports.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	13
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	4, 7
<i>Wiley v. NCAA</i> , 612 F.2d 473 (10 th Cir. 1979).....	11

Other Authorities

Dorothy M. Atkins, <i>Alston et al. v. NCAA</i> , <i>Trial Commentary</i> , Sept. 2018, available at https://dorothymatkins.com/alston-et-al-v-ncaa/	18
Thomas A. Baker, III, Marc Edelman, and Nicholas Watanabe, <i>Debunking the NCAA's Myth that Amateurism Conforms with Antitrust Law: A Legal and Statistical Analysis</i> , 85 TENN. L. REV. 661 (2018)	16
Walter Byers, UNSPORTSMANLIKE CONDUCT: EXPLOITING COLLEGE ATHLETES 238 (Univ. of Mich. Press 1995).....	13

- Taylor Branch, *The Shame of College Sports*, THE ATLANTIC, (Oct 2011), available at <https://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/2011/10/the-shame-of-college-sports/308643/> 19
- Archibald C. Coolidge, *Professional Coaches*, HARVARD GRADUATES' MAGAZINE (14 March 1906) 13
- Kelly Charles Crabb, *The Amateurism Myth: A Case for a New Tradition*, 38 STAN. L. & POL. REV. 181 (2017) 7
- William Gerberding, *Historical Perspective on Amateurism*, 22 J. OF COLL. AND UNIV. L. 11 (1995) 12
- Allen Guttman, THE OLYMPICS: A HISTORY OF THE MODERN GAMES 178 (Univ. of Ill. Press, 1992) 17
- Michelle Brutlag Hosick, *DI to Distribute Revenue Based on Academics*, Oct. 27, 2016, at ncaa.org/about/resources/media-center/news/di-distribute-revenue-based-academics..... 12
- Andrew Joseph, *Katie Ledecky Just Accidentally Proved Why the NCAA Rules Are So Ridiculous*, USA TODAY, Sept. 14, 2016, at ftw.usatoday.com/2016/09/ncaa-rules-katie-ledecky 12

<i>Letter from Tom Osborne to Chancellor Martin Massengale, Nov. 17, 1986, Chancellors' Files, Box 299, Folder 20, University of Nebraska Archives</i>	19
<i>Letter from Richard C. Stiener, Director, GAO, to Senator Sam Nunn, Jan. 10, 1995, at gao.gov/assets/90/84329.pdf</i>	11
Matthew P. Llewellyn and John Gleaves, THE RISE AND FALL OF OLYMPIC AMATEURISM (Univ. of Ill. Press, 2016)	17
Thomas C. Mendenhall, THE HARVARD- YALE BOAT RACE, 1852-1924 AND THE COMING OF SPORT TO THE AMERICAN COLLEGE (Mystic Seaport Museum 1993)	8
<i>NCAA Division I Manual, 2020-21</i>	11, 12
<i>NCAA Division I Manual, 2019-2020</i>	11
Henry B. Needham, <i>The College Athlete</i> , MCCLURE'S MAGAZINE (June 1905)	9, 14
<i>New York Herald</i> , Aug. 10, 1852	8
Note, <i>Sherman Act Invalidation of the NCAA Amateurism Rules</i> , 105 HARV. L. REV. 1299 (1992)	16, 20
Sharon E. Rush, <i>Touchdowns, Toddlers, and Taboos: On Paying College Athletes and Surrogate Contract Mothers</i> , 31 ARIZ. L. REV. 549 (1988)	16

Allen L. Sack, COUNTERFEIT AMATEURS: AN ATHLETE'S JOURNEY THROUGH THE SIXTIES TO THE AGE OF ACADEMIC CAPITALISM (Penn. State Univ. Press 2008)	19
<i>Shawne Alston suing NCAA, others,</i> ESPN.COM, Mar, 5, 2014, at https://www.espn.com/college- football/story/_/id/10558893/ncaa- conferences-sued-scholarship-value	18
Ronald A. Smith, THE MYTH OF THE AMATEUR: A HISTORY OF COLLEGE ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS (Univ. of Texas Press 2021)	7, 19
Welch Suggs, A PLACE ON THE TEAM: THE TRIUMPH AND TRAGEDY OF TITLE IX (Princeton Univ. Press 2005)	8
Roger R. Tamte, WALTER CAMP AND THE CREATION OF AMERICAN FOOTBALL (Univ. of Ill. Press 2018)	9
<i>The Daily Tar Heel will no longer use the term 'student athlete',</i> DAILY TAR HEEL, Aug. 9, 2020, available at https://www.dailytarheel.com/article/202 0/08/student-athlete-term-editorial	20
Jared Thompson, <i>Special Financial Assistance Delivered to Division I Members</i> , Apr. 19, 2017, at https://www.ncaa.org/about/resources/m edia-center/news/special-financial- assistance-delivered-division-i-members	12

Ying Wushanley, PLAYING NICE AND LOSING: THE STRUGGLE FOR CONTROL OF WOMEN'S INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS, 1960-2000 (Syracuse Univ. Press 2004).....	8
Andrew Zimbalist, UNPAID PROFESSIONALS: COMMERCIALISM AND CONFLICT IN BIG-TIME COLLEGE SPORTS 42-43 (Princeton Univ. Press 1999).....	12
